or free of charge, in favour of corporate officers, employees or collaborators of the Group. 

- Maximum number of treasury shares: the purchase of ordinary shares, which may also be carried out in several 

tranches, may relate to up to a maximum of 250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand) ordinary shares within the limits of 

the distributable profits and available reserves resulting from the last financial statements approved at the time of carrying out 

each transaction, as well as in compliance with the provisions of Article 2357,  paragraph 3, of the Civil Code.